

[3397]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO ✓

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 266 OF 2025 ✓

Between:

Meesala Suguna, W/o. Laxminarayana, Hindu, aged about 41 years,
resident of D.No.44-14-22, Annapurnampeta, Thota Veedhi,
Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District. ✓

Petitioner/Plaintiff ✓

AND

Palika Venkata Sai Lakshmi, D/o. Late Palika Krishna, aged 28 ✓
years, D.No. 104-9-177, BF-2, Sai Nilayam Apartment, G.V Nagar, Ava
Road, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District. ✓

Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate
Sri M S R SASHI BHUSHAN presented this Petition Under Section 24 of
C.P.C, Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith,
the High Court may be pleased to withdraw and same transfer of 'my
renumbered suit in O.S.No.69/2024 (OS No.370 of 2020-Old number) on the
file of the VI Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kakinada, to any other
District Court at Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District; ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit
filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M S R SASHI BHUSHAN,
Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein
to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be
admitted.

You viz:

Palika Venkata Sai Lakshmi, D/o. Late Palika Krishna, aged 28 years, D.No. 104-9-177, BF-2, Sai Nilayam Apartment, G.V Nagar, Ava Road, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 29.08.2024, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter along with Tr.C.M.P.No.95 of 2024 on 29.08.2025."

**Sd/- M. PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Palika Venkata Sai Lakshmi, D/o. Late Palika Krishna, aged 28 years, D.No. 104-9-177, BF-2, Sai Nilayam Apartment, G.V Nagar, Ava Road, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. M S R SASHI BHUSHAN Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:20/08/2025

POST THE MATTER ALONG WITH TR.C.M.P.NO.95 OF 2024 ON
29.08.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.266 of 2025

